

[EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 26, 2021]

No. 19-7098

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MARY E. CHAMBERS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:14-cv-02032, Judge Reggie B. Walton

**EN BANC BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Dayna J. Zolle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Title VII’s Plain Text Prohibits Transferring an Employee or Declining to Transfer an Employee Because of a Protected Characteristic	5
II. This Court’s Decision in <i>Brown v. Brody</i> Imposed Requirements with No Basis in the Statutory Text and Should Be Overruled.....	9
III. Requiring a Plaintiff Alleging Disparate Treatment to Show Adverse Effects Is Contrary to Congress’s Plan in Passing Title VII and the Statute’s History	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5, 11
<i>Brady v. Off. of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	13
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 988 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Chemical & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	3, 14
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	9
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	17
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	9
<i>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	8
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Off. of Inspector Gen.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 15
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	8
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	12
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (Apr. 8, 1964).....	6
110 Cong. Rec. 7763 (Apr. 13, 1964).....	4, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
110 Cong. Rec. 7778 (Apr. 13, 1964).....	4, 17
110 Cong. Rec. 8177 (Apr. 16, 1964).....	6
110 Cong. Rec. 12,618 (June 3, 1964).....	17
S. Rep. No. 88-867 (1964).....	3, 9, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ernest F. Lidge III, <i>The Meaning of Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred in Requiring Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove that the Employer’s Action Was Materially Adverse or Ultimate</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999).....	18
Esperanza N. Sanchez, <i>Analytical Nightmare: The Materially Adverse Action Requirement in Disparate Treatment Cases</i> , 67 Cath. U. L. Rev. 575 (2018).....	14
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (Philip Babcock Gove, ed., 1961).....	6, 7
